

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO THE BERKLEY PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT  
CONCERNING RELIANCE DAMAGES AT TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Berkley Plaintiffs Ignore the Stringent Standard for Seeking Reconsideration .....	2
II. The Berkley Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Reliance Damages as a Matter of Law .....	4
A. This Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Reliance Damages in Excess of Ascertainable Expectation Damages .....	4
B. The Berkley Plaintiffs’ Reliance Damages Theory Fails for Additional Reasons .....	8
III. The Berkley Plaintiffs’ Request to Inject a New Theory of Damages into the Case Remains Untimely and Threatens to Significantly Prejudice Defendants.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , No. cv-2020-0310, 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021) .....	9
<i>Am. Cap. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 472 F.3d 859 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Arconic Corp. v. Novelis Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1434, 2022 WL 17082378 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2022) .....	9
<i>Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc. v. Bressler</i> , 977 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Citizens Fin. Servs., FSB v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 64 (2003) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Gavigan</i> , No. 0921-10-3, 2011 WL 976829 (Va. Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2011) .....	9
<i>*Est. of Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>*Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022).....	7
<i>Father’s House Internatl., Inc. v. Kurguz</i> , 71 N.E.3d 711 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>In Def. of Animals v. Nat’l Institutes of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Lambland, Inc. v. Heartland Biogas, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-01060, 2021 WL 2981935 (D. Colo. July 15, 2021) .....	8
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	2

*Merry Gentleman, LLC v. George & Leona Prods., Inc.*,  
799 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2015) .....6

*N.S. v. Hughes*,  
No. 1:20-CV-101, 2020 WL 4260739 (D.D.C. July 24, 2020) .....3

*Nature’s Plus Nordic A/S v. Nat. Organics, Inc.*,  
98 F. Supp. 3d 600 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....9

*Prairie Multimedia, Inc. v. Seidl*,  
No. 96 C 3090, 1999 WL 58545 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 1999).....8

*\*Pueschel v. Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers’ Ass’n*,  
606 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2009) .....2

*SEC v. Bilzerian*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010) .....3

*Singh v. George Washington Univ.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) .....2

*Spring Creek Expl. & Prod. Co., LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv. II, LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-00134, 2016 WL 1170105 (D. Colo. Mar. 24, 2016) .....8

*\*Spring Creek Expl. & Prod. Co., LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv., II, LLC*,  
887 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2018) .....4

*United States v. Slough*,  
61 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2014) .....2, 3

*VICI Racing, LLC v. TMobile USA, Inc.*,  
763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

*Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States*,  
407 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....7

**Other Authorities**

3 Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* § 12.16 (2nd ed. 1990) .....6

24 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 64:2 (4th ed. 2002) .....9

Hunter, *Modern Law of Contracts*, Section 14:4 (2013) .....10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 344 .....9

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 37 (2011) .....5

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 38 (2011) .....5, 8
